STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS

333 Guadalupe, Tower 3, Suite 800, Austin, Texas 78701-3942
Phone (512) 463-6400 ¢ Fax (512) 463-7452

April 12, 2016

CMRR#: 91 7199 9991 7032 9674 8792

James E. O’Neal and Victoria Lynn O’Neal
O’Neal Affordable Dentures

410A Brockett

Collinsville, TX 762333

Re: SBDE Nos. 2014-00853; 2015-00704; 2015-01095
Cease and Desist Order

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find a Cease and Desist Order to resolve the above referenced
case numbers. You may reach me at (512) 475-0985 or by e-mail at
richard(@tsbde.texas.gov should you have any questions.

Richard Gober
Staff Attorney
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Enclosure: Cease and Desist Order



SBDE NOS. 2014-00853; 2015-00704; 2015-01095

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE STATE

BOARD OF

O’NEAL AFFORDABLE
DENTURES, ET. AL.
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DENTAL EXAMINERS

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

On April 12", 2016, the Texas State Board of Dental Examiners (Board)
proposes this Cease and Desist Order against O’'Neal Affordable Dentures;
James E. O’Neal; and Victoria O’Neal (O’Neal Affordable Dentures).

The Board has received information and possesses certain evidence
indicating that O’Neal Affordable Dentures has violated provisions of the Dental
Practice Act (the Act), codified at Texas Occupations Code, Title 3, Subtitle D.

Failure to file a written request for a hearing on this Order prior to May 5,
2016 will render this Order immediately effective and non-appealable in
accordance with Texas Occupations Code § 264.0525(b).

Pursuant to authority granted under Texas Occupations Code § 264.0525,
the Board finds and issues the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

. During the time period from April 10, 2014, through July 30, 2015, O’Neal
Affordable Dentures unlawfully practiced dentistry without a license. Specifically,
O’Neal Affordable Dentures:

a. Made, processed, reproduced, repaired, and relined full and partial
dentures without a written prescription or work order signed by a dentist
legally practicing in this state or any other jurisdiction; and

b. Represented that they were denturists or used another title that is
intended to convey to the public that the services offered by the person
are included within the practice of dentistry.

. The conduct described above is a violation of Texas Occupations Code 88
251.003(a)(7)(A), (10); 256.001; 266.155(b).



ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

O’'Neal Affordable Dentures, CEASE AND DESIST from any further
action in the state of Texas in connection with performing or offering to perform
dentistry for any person in the state of Texas.

Signed this 12" day of April, 2016.

Kelly Parker

Executive Director
Texas State Board of Dental Examiners




